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DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL 
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COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. R 13 1 4: '7 Z 1 1 1. 0 
CALIFORNIA ex rei. Deborah O. Raphael, 
Director, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENAL TIES 
OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL, AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

v. 

BAYSIDE OIL II, INC., a California 

Plaintiff, 

(Calif. Health & Saf. Code, §§ 25181, 
28184,25189 and 25189.2) 
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Plaintiff, People of the State of California ex reI. Deborah O. Raphael, Director of the 

Department of Toxic Substances Control ("DTSC") alleges as follow: 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

1. Bayside Oil II, Inc. (BOI) is a California corporation that is licensed to transport, 

store, and transfer hazardous waste. BOI operates a hazardous waste storage and transfer facility 

at 210 Encinal Street in Santa Cruz, California ("Encinal Street Facility"), that has a hazardous 

waste permit to accept specific types of hazardous wastes: offsite-generated used oil, oily water, 

and antifreeze. These wastes are regulated under the state's Hazardous Waste Control Law 
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(HWCL), Health and Safety Code section 25100 et seq. 

2. While conducting its waste storage and transfer operations, BOI violated numerous 

provisions of the HWCL and its implementing regulations. 

3. DTSC seeks civil penalties from, and injunctive relief against BOI for violations 0 

the HWCL and its implementing regulations. 

PLAINTIFF 

4. DTSC is the public agency of the State of California that administers and enforces 

the HWCL. 

5. Deborah o. Raphael is the Director ofDTSC. 

6. Pursuant to Health & Safety Code sections 25181 and 25182, the Attorney General 

of California is authorized, at DTSC's request, to commence an action in the name of the People 

for civil penalties and injunctive relief under the HWCL. DTSC has requested that the Attorney 

General bring this civil enforcement action. 

DEFENDANT 

7. BOI is a "person," as defined at Health and Safety Code section 25118. BOI is an 

"operator," as defined at California Code of Regulations, Title 22, section 66260.10. BOI 

operates the Encinal Street Facility. When this complaint refers to any action ofBOI, such 

allegation shall mean that BOI committed such acts, or its employees or representatives 

performed or authorized such acts, or recklessly failed to adequately or properly supervise, 
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control, or direct BOI employees or representatives while engaged in the management, direction, 

operation, or control of the affairs ofBOI, and that they did so while acting within the course and 

scope of their employment or agency for BOI. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

8. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to the California Constitution, article VI, 

section 10, and Health and Safety Code section 25181. Venue in this Court is proper under 

Health and Safety Code section 25183. This county is the county in which the Attorney General 

has an office nearest to the county in which the principal office ofBOI is located in California. 

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 

9. Through the HWCL, the California legislature created a comprehensive, cradle-to-

grave statutory framework for the generation, management, treatment, transport, storage, 

tracking, and disposal of hazardous wastes. HWCL implementing regulations, promulgated by 

DTSC, specify detailed requirements for each of these stages in the lifecycle of hazardous waste 

to protect the public and the California environment from risks posed by improper management 

of hazardous wastes. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66260.1 et seq.) The HWCL also requires 

facilities that handle hazardous waste to provide financial assurance to insure proper facility 

closure once operations cease. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.143.) 

10. Upon application, DTSC issued a Standardized Permit to BOlon December 22, 

1997, that authorized BOI to operate a storage and transfer facility in Santa Cruz for used oil, oily 

water, and used antifreeze that were generated offsite. 

ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY UNDER THE HWCL 

11. The HWCL authorizes the Court to impose civil penalties under two distinct and 

alternative provisions. Section 25189 of the HWCL imposes liability for any negligent or 

intentional violation of, and Section 25189 .2(b) imposes strict liability for any violation of, the 

HWCL or any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or requirement issued or adopted thereunder. 

(Health & Saf. Code, § § 25189, 25189 .2(b). ) However, a person shall not be liable for civil 

penalties under both sections 25189 and 25189.2(b) for the same act or failure to act. 
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1 12. Sections 25181 and 25184 of the HWCL authorize and direct the Court to enjoin, 

2 inter alia, any ongoing or potential violations of the HWCL, its implementing regulations, and 

3 permits issued by DTSC. (Health & Saf. Code, §§ 25181, 25184.) 

4 13. Section 25181 provides that when DTSC determines that any person has engaged 

5 in, is engaged in, or is about to engage in any acts or practices that constitute or will constitute a 

6 violation of any provision of the HWCL, or any rule, regulation, permit, covenant, standard, 

7 requirement or order issues, promulgated, or executed thereunder, and when requested by DTSC, 

8 the Attorney General may apply to the superior court for an order enjoining such acts or practices, 

9 or for an order directing compliance. Upon OTSC's showing that a person has engaged in or is 

10 about to engage such acts or practices, the Court may issue a permanent or temporary injunction, 

11 a restraining order, or other appropriate order. 

12 14. Section 25184 provides that in civil actions pursuant to the HWCL in which DTSC 

13 seeks an injunction or temporary restraining order: 

14 [I]t shall not be necessary to allege or prove at any stage of the proceeding that 
irreparable damage will occur should the temporary restraining order, 

15 preliminary injunction, or permanent injunction not be issued; or that the 
remedy at law is inadequate, and the temporary restraining order, preliminary 

16 injunction, or permanent injunction shall issue without such allegations and 
without such proof. 
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15. To permit time for pre-filing settlement discussions, BOI and OTSC entered into 

two agreements tolling the statute of limitations in this matter. The first agreement tolled the 

limitations period from February 1, 2013 until February 1, 2014, and the supplemental tolling 

agreement extended the tolling period from February 1,2014 until September 1,2014. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

16. Health and Safety Code section 25202(a) provides that a hazardous waste facility 

permittee must abide by the terms of its permit, and by the HWCL and its implementing 

regulations. BOI holds a "Series C" Standardized Hazardous Waste Facility Permit from OTSC 

for the Encinal Street Facility, dated December 22, 1997, that imposes numerous specific 

conditions on BOl's storage and transfer of the hazardous wastes specified therein. That permit is 

contained at Attachment 1. Part I of the permit, at section 6(c), expressly provides that BOI 
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1 must comply with the HWCL and its implementing regulations. These regulations in tum provide 

2 that permittees must comply with all terms of their respective permit. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 

3 66270.30(a).) 
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17. BOI has a history of prior violations of the HWCL at its Encinal Street Facility, 

some of which are recurring violations in this action. BOI has entered into two prior 

administrative Consent Orders with DTSC to resolve its past violations: 

a. On December 22, 1997, BOI entered into a Consent Order, DTSC Docket 

HWCA 97/98-1001, to correct financial responsibility violations relating to failure to 

obtain financial assurance for closure. These violations were detected during a pre-permit 

financial responsibility review. 

18. b. On August 31, 2006, BOI entered into a Consent Order, DTSC Docket 

HWCA 2006-1106, to correct numerous violations detected during a Compliance Evaluation 

Inspection of the Santa Cruz facility. Violations included, but were not limited to: improper 

manifesting of waste, accepting waste streams unauthorized by permit, improper waste analysis, 

inadequate staff training, intentional contamination of used oil with other hazardous wastes, and 

holding hazardous waste in excess of the ten-day transfer facility exemption for waste in 

transport. The present action encompasses violations found during a DTSC compliance inspection 

of BOI's Encinal Street Facility on October 27,2009 and a reinspection on June 8, 2010, and 

during DTSC's 2010 review of the condition of BOI' s financial assurance for facility closure. 

19. DTSC presented a written Summary of Violations (SOV) to BOI on October 27, 

2009, at the conclusion of its site inspection. DTSC sent a final report documenting these 

violations, and identifying additional violations found subsequent to issuing the SOY, on April 8, 

2010. 

20. DTSC presented an additional SOY to BOI on June 8, 2010, at the conclusion of 

25 its reinspection of the Encinal Street Facility. 

26 21. DTSC presented the results of its Financial Responsibility Review for the Encinal 

27 Street Facility to BOI by letter on January 28,2010. 

28 4 
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1 22. DTSC continued to correspond with, meet with, and work with BOI staffto 

2 achieve correction of the facility's violations prior to filing of this complaint. 

3 23. By application dated February 16,2007 - prior to the slated December 22,2007 

4 expiration of its ten-year permit - BOI applied to DTSC for permit renewal. HWCL regulations 

5 provide that the terms of an expired permit continue in force until the effective date of a new 

6 permit, unless and until DTSC denies the new permit. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66270.51, 

7 subd.(a), (b), (c).) 

8 24. DTSC is presently reviewing the latest iteration ofBOI's permit renewal 

9 application. When a permittee is out of compliance with the conditions of an expiring or expired 

10 permit, DTSC may "initiate enforcement action based upon the permit which has been 

11 continued." (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66270.51, subd.(c)(I).) Thus, whether BOI's permit 

12 renewal is granted or denied has no bearing on the claims asserted or the remedies sought herein. 
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VIOLATIONS OF HWCL, REGULATIONS, AND PERMIT 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Unauthorized Storage of Hazardous Waste in Excess ofTen Days) 

(Health & Saf. Code, § 25201(a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66263.18, subd.(b)(1» 

25. Paragraphs 1 through 24 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

26. The HWCL provides that owners or operators of hazardous waste storage facilities 

19 in California must have a permit or other grant of authorization from DTSC. (Health & Saf. 

20 Code, § 25201(a).) DTSC regulations provide a limited exemption for waste transfer facilities, 

21 which are, depending on local zoning, authorized to store waste for up to a maximum of ten days 

22 without separate authorization for waste storage. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, §66263.18, subd. 

23 (b)(l.) Based on the zoning of its land, BOI is authorized to store waste for up to ten days 

24 without additional authorization from DTSC. 

25 27. Waste manifests indicate that in 2008 and 2009, BOlon multiple occasions stored 

26 hazardous waste at the Encinal Street Facility for more than ten days without obtaining a permit 

27 or other authorization from DTSC. 
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28. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to section Health and Safety 

Code 25189(b) or 25189.2(b). 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Failure to Maintain Adequate Training Plan and to Train Facility Personnel) 

(Health & Saf. Code, § 25202(a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.16; Permit, Part 1, ~ 6(c).) 

29. Paragraphs 1 through 28 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

30. HWCL regulations governing "Personnel Training" at hazardous waste facilities 

8 specify minimum content for training of facility personnel in comprehensive regulatory 

9 compliance and emergency response procedures (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.16, 

10 subd.(a)(3)); require that all personnel successfully complete classroom instruction or on-the-job 

11 training (id., subd.(a)(I)); require an annual refresher training (id., subd.(c)(I)); and require 

12 documentation that mandatory training has been completed by facility personnel. (Id., subd.(d).) 

13 31. Since on or before October 27,2009, through at least December 16,2011, and 

14 continuing thereafter, BOI failed to maintain a training plan that satisfied applicable regulatory 

15 requirements. BOI failed to provide, and/or to document that it had provided and its personnel 

16 had completed, training required by Title 22 or annual refresher training as required by Cal. Code 

17 Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.16. 
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32. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to section Health and Safety 

Code 25189(b) or 25189 .2(b). 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Acceptance of Unauthorized Types of Hazardous Waste) 

(Health & Saf. Code, § 25202(a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, §§ 66270.30(a); 
and Permit, Part I, ~ 6, and Part II, ~~ 16 & 20) 

33. Paragraphs 1 through 33 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

34. The HWCL, its implementing regulations, and BOI's 1997 hazardous waste 

facility permit all require BOI to adhere to the precise terms of its 1997 permit. (Health & Saf. 

Code, § 25202(a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, §§ 66270.30(a); Permit, Part I, ~ 6.) 
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1 35. BOI's permit expressly states that the permittee is only authorized to transfer and 

2 store hazardous waste types ("streams") that are both specified by common name in the permit 

3 and manifested under the California Waste Code specified for that waste stream in the permit. 

4 (Permit, Part II, ~~ 16 & 20.) 

5 36. On multiple occasions during 2008 and 2009, BOI violated its permit terms by 

6 accepting hazardous waste antifreeze under Waste Code 135 (unspecified aqueous solution) and 

7 accepting hazardous waste oily water under Waste Code 223 (unspecified oil-containing water), 

8 neither of which is a Waste Code authorized under BOI's permit. 
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37. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to section Health and Safety 

Code section 25189(b) or 25189 .2(b). 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Failure to Provide Adequate Containment for Leaks and Spills) 

(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.31) 

38. Paragraphs 1 through 39 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

39. HWCL regulations provide that hazardous waste facilities must be located, 

16 designed, constructed, maintained, and operated to minimize the possibility of hazardous waste 

17 releases to the environment. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.31.) 

18 40. Since on or before June 8, 2010, and continuing through at least August 20,2010, 

19 BOI violated the requirement of providing adequate containment at the Encinal Street Facility by 

20 failing to conduct loading and unloading of bulk hazardous waste from trucks within a 

21 containment device or other system capable of collecting and containing leaks and spills that may 

22 be reasonably anticipated to occur. 

23 41. BOI was put on notice of this violation through the SOY issued by DTSC on June 

24 8, 2010, but failed to provide a means of temporary secondary containment within the thirty-day 

25 window specified in the SOV. 
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42. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

section 25189(b) or 25189 .2(b). 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Failure to Develop Adequate Schedule and/or Document Inspections) 
(Health & Saf. Code, § 25202(a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264. 15(b )(1 ),(3) and 

66264.195; Permit, Part I, ~ 6(c») 

43. Paragraphs 1 through 43 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

44. HWCL regulations require hazardous waste facility owners and/or operators to 

develop and follow a written schedule for inspecting and monitoring equipment and devices that 

are important to preventing, detecting, or responding to hazards. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 

66264.l5(b)( 1 ).) The schedule must identify the specific types of problems, such as equipment 

malfunction, deterioration, or inoperative condition, that are to be looked for during inspections. 

(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.l5(b) (3).) BOI's permit expressly requires the permittee's 

compliance with Chapter 6.5 of Division 20 of the Health and Safety Code, and DTSC 

regulations thereunder. (Permit, Part I, ~ 6(c).) 

45. BOI's April and May 2010 inspection schedule and inspection logs for the Encinal 

Street Facility lacked the specificity required to insure and confirm that each tank and its ancillary 

equipment and containment was separately inspected, and that inspectors were aware of the types 

of problems to be inspected for with respect to each of seven permitted tanks and three 

containment areas, and all associated components. 

46. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

section 25189(b) or 25189 .2(b). 

47. 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Failure to Conduct Daily Inspections) 

(Health & Saf. Code, § 25202(a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264. 195(a), (b); 
Permit, Part I, ~ 6( c).) 

Paragraphs 1 through 48 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 
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1 48. HWCL regulations require owners and/or operators of hazardous waste tank 

2 systems to inspect tank overfill controls at least once daily to insure they are in good working 

3 order, and specify numerous additional tank system features requiring daily inspection. (Cal. 

4 Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264. 195(a), (b).) 

5 49. BOI's inspection logs for the Encinal Street Facility for April and May 2010 

6 indicate that BOI failed to inspect its tank system on five separate days. 
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50. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

section 25189(b) or 25189.2(b). 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Inadequate Entries in Inspection Log) 

(Health & Saf. Code, § 25202(a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.15(b), Cd); 
Permit, Part I, § 6(c).) 

51. Paragraphs 1 through 52 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

52. HWCL regulations governing hazardous waste facility inspections require owners 

and/or operators to "develop and follow a written schedule for inspecting monitoring equipment, 

safety and emergency equipment, security devices, and operating and structural equipment (such 

as dikes and sump pumps) that are important to preventing, detecting, or responding to 

environmental or human health hazards." (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.15(b)(1).) Owners 

and/or operators must also record their inspections in a log or summary (§ 66264.15, subd. (d)), 

and maintain such records for at least three years post-inspection. (Ibid.) Minimum requirements 

for data entry on the inspection log or summary are: date and time of the inspection; name of 

inspector; notation of observations made; and the date and nature of any repairs or other remedial 

actions. (Ibid.) 

53. BOI's inspection logs for the Encinal Street Facility from April and May 2010 do 

not adequately explain observations of, and repairs to, equipment indicated therein as defective, 

and at least two logs do not specify the date and nature of any repairs or remedial action in 

response to problems detected. 
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1 54. The April and May 2010 inspection sheets include only inspector initials, rather 

2 than full names. Those omissions contravene the requirements of the pertinent HWCL 

3 regulations. 
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55. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

section 25189(b) or 25189 .2(b). 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Inadequate Plan for Waste Analysis/ Compliance with Existing Plan) 
(Health & Saf. Code, § 25202(a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.13(b), (c); 

Permit, Part I, § 6(c).) 

56. 

57. 

Paragraphs 1 through 59 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

HWCL regulations require the owner and/or operator of a hazardous waste facility 

12 to obtain or perform a detailed physical and chemical analysis of received waste to inform its 

13 proper transfer, treatment, storage, or disposal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.13(a).) 

14 Procedures that the owner and/or operator will use to analyze waste must be documented in a 

15 written waste analysis plan that is kept at the facility. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.13(b ).) 

16 A facility accepting wastes generated off-site must also indicate in its waste analysis plan how it 

17 will inspect received hazardous wastes, insure that they match the waste type designated on the 

18 accompanying manifest or shipping paper, and analyze their movements at the facility. (Cal. 

19 Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.13(c).) 

20 58. From on or before June 8, 2010, until at least December 16,2011, BOI's waste 

21 analysis plan for the Encinal Street Facility lacked documentation of any procedures and 

22 sampling methods that were to be used to inspect and, if necessary, analyze each movement of 

23 hazardous waste oily water received at the facility. 

24 59. From on or before June 8,2010, until at least December 16,2011, BOI's waste 

25 analysis plan contained inadequate methods for determining the constituents (percentage used oil 

26 and percentage antifreeze) in used antifreeze received at the facility. Furthermore, during this 

27 time period, BOI did not adhere to the protocol indicated in its plan, in that it did not record the 
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1 visual observations of incoming antifreeze that it allegedly performed, and it did no content 

2 testing of incoming antifreeze. 
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60. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to section Health and Safety 

Code 25189(b) or 25189 .2(b ),. 

61. 

62. 

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Inaccurate Tracking of Waste Manifests)(Health & Saf. Code, § 25202(a); 

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.73(b) (1-3); 
Permit, Part I, § 6(c).) 

Paragraphs 1 through 65 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

HWCL regulations require owners and/or operators of hazardous waste facilities to 

keep a written operating record that records, inter alia, the description and quantity of hazardous 

waste received, the methods and dates of its transfer, treatment, storage, or disposal at the facility, 

and the location and quantity of each waste at the facility. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 

66264.73(a), (b).) For wastes accompanied by a manifest, the facility's operating record must 

include cross-references to specific manifest document numbers. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 

66264.73(b)(2).) The keeping of accurate records with respect to hazardous wastes moving into 

and out of transfer facilities is a key component of cradle-to-grave tracking of such wastes to 

protect public health and the environment. 

63. For the month of March 2010, BOI's operating record, "Waste rn and Out of 

Facility," did not accurately track all manifests and wastes that Bor received at the Encinal Street 

Facility. The forms that BOr uses to document waste movement in and out of the Encinal Street 

Facility, when compared to corresponding manifests, indicate that BOr has on some occasions 

described waste incorrectly, such as indicating that a particular manifest pertained to "dirty oil" 

on one sheet, and on another sheet describing the same manifest as pertaining to "antifreeze." 

64. For the month of March 2010, Bor also in some instances: 
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a. recorded waste quantity incorrectly by attributing the total volume of 

wastes traveling together under different manifest numbers to a single manifest without 

explanation; 

b. failed to fingerprint waste, i.e., perform such sampling, testing, and/or 

visual inspection as necessary to confirm that the waste conforms to the contents type 

indicated on the manifest; 

c. 

d. 

listed the same manifest number twice under different receipt dates; and 

failed to accurately document waste volume on the manifests when a single 

load is split between two permitted tanks. 

65. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to section Health and Safety 

Code 25189(b) or 25189 .2(b). 

66. 

67. 

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Inadequate Evacuation Planning) 
(Health & Saf. Code, § 25202(a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.52 (f); 

Permit, Part I, § 6(c).) 

Paragraphs 1 through 69 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

HWCL regulations require each hazardous waste facility to have a contingency 

18 plan to facilitate emergency response to unplanned events, such as fires or explosions, and/or 

19 releases of hazardous waste. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.S2(a).) Such plan is required to 

20 include, inter alia, an evacuation plan for facility personnel if evacuation could be necessary; an 

21 alternative evacuation route in case primary routes are blocked; and a description of any signal(s) 

22 to be used to begin an evacuation. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.52(f).) 

23 68. BOI failed to have a contingency plan that included an evacuation plan, as 

24 required by Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.52, subd. (f), and BOI's Permit, Part I, § 6(c). 

25 69. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

26 each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

27 section 25189(b) or 25189.2(b). 

28 12 

Complaint for Civil Penalties and Injunctive Relief 



1 ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

2 (Failure to Assess and Certify Hazardous Waste Tanks) 
(Health & Saf. Code, § 25202(a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.191; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, 

3 § 66264. 193(c)(l-3); Permit, Part II, Special Condition 11.) 

4 

5 

70. 

71. 

Paragraphs 1 through 72 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

HWCL regulations require initial assessment and periodic reassessment of the 

6 strength of hazardous waste storage tanks to insure that they do not collapse, rupture, or otherwise 

7 fail. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66264.191.) These regulations also require that tank 

8 assessments be certified by an independent, qualified, professional engineer who is registered in 

9 California. (Ibid.) 

10 72. BOI provided a tank assessment to DTSC in 1997 for all of its tanks as part of its 

11 permit application. BOI's Permit specified that tanks must be reassessed in five years, i.e., by 

12 April 9, 2002. (Permit, Part II, Special Condition 11.) 

13 73. BOI did not reassess its tanks within the time period required. Instead, on March 

14 22,2013, BOI belatedly provided DTSC with an updated tank assessment meeting the 

15 substantive and certification requirements of Title 22. 

16 74. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOI for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

17 each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to Health and Safety Code, 

18 section 25189(b) or 25189.2(b). 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

75. 

TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Failure to Demonstrate Financial Responsibility) 
(Health & Saf. Code, § 25202(a).) 

Paragraphs 1 through 77 are realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

76. HWCL regulations require facility owners and/or operators of hazardous waste 

facilities to assume responsibility for full and safe facility closure, by imposing upon them 

requirements for providing financial assurance for closure. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 

66264.143.) Options for such assurance, to be selected by the owner and/or operator, include: 

13 
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establishing a closure trust fund (id., § 66264. 143(a)); obtaining specified types of surety bonds 

(id., § 66264.l43(b), (c)); obtaining a closure letter of credit (id., § 66264.l43(d)); obtaining 

closure insurance (id., § 66264. 143(e)); meeting a specified financial test (id., § 66264. 143(f)); 

using multiple financial mechanisms that in combination assure adequate financing for closure 

(id., § 66264. 143(g)); or using an "alternative financial mechanism for closure costs." (ld., § 

66264.1 43(i).) 

77. An "alternative financial mechanism for closure costs" is any non-enumerated 

mechanism that an owner or operator submits to, and has approved by, DTSC. (ld., § 

66264.l43(i).) DTSC reviews alternative financial mechanisms for compliance with specific 

regulatory criteria, including but not limited to the sufficiency of the funds for facility cleanup 

(id., § 66264.l43(i)(1)(B)), and the "[c]ertainty of the availability of the funds for the required 

closure activities." (Id., § 66264. 143(i)(1 )(A).) 

78. An owner and/or operator seeking DTSC approval of an alternative financial 

mechanism must submit to DTSC, inter alia, "the terms ofthe proposed mechanism" (id., § 

66264.l43(i)(2)(D)), and must await DTSC's assent regarding "the proposed mechanism's 

acceptability in lieu of the financial mechanisms [otherwise] specified" in the closure assurance 

regulations. (ld., § 66264.l43(i)(3).) 

79. By letter dated January 28, 2010, DTSC informed BOI of the results of a DTSC 

financial responsibility review for the Encinal Street Facility, which concluded that BOI did not 

have in place financial assurance mechanisms at least equal to the facility's closure cost estimate. 

DTSC instructed BOI to obtain supplemental financial assurance within 30 days, and to submit 

evidence thereof. 

80. BOI did not propose specific alternative financial mechanisms to DTSC for pre-

approval, but instead, unilaterally decided to finance closure costs through a combination of seven 

Certificates of Deposit (CDs). Three of these CDs were not mechanisms acceptable to DTSC, 

because the funds could only be accessed by BOI. The funds could not be accessed by DTSC, 

and could be withdrawn by the owner and/or operator without DTSC consent, in contravention of 
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1 applicable laws. Thus, Bor did not fulfill the regulatory requirement that it provide sufficient 

2 fimds to cover closure costs through acceptable financial assurance mechanisms under the 

3 applicable regulations. 

4 81. BOr cured the violations through BOr s procurement of acceptable Certificates of 

5 Deposit dated July 2,2012 and July 6,2012. 

6 82. DTSC is entitled to penalties against BOr, for said violations of up to $25,000 for 

7 each day on which each violation occurred or continued, pursuant to Health and Safety Code, 

8 section 25189(b) or 25189.2(b). 

9 REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

10 DTSC requests that the Court grant the following relief: 

11 1. Enter judgment that BOr violated the HWCL, its implementing regulations, and 

12 BOrs Permit, as alleged in the First through Thirteenth Causes of Action; 

13 2. Enter judgment that Bor is liable for civil penalties for those violations, as set 

14 forth in Health and Safety Code sections 25189 and 25189.2, according to proof; 

15 3. Enter temporary restraining orders, preliminary injunctions, permanent 

16 injunctions, or other orders requiring BOr to comply with the HWCL, the regulations adopted 

17 thereunder, and BOI's Permit; 

18 4. Grant DTSC its costs of suit herein against BOr; and 

19 5. Grant such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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II 
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II 
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II 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

MALA • ARRIS 
Attorney General of California 

SUSAN S. FIERING 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

Original signed by Claudia Polsky 

CLAUDIA POLSKY j. 
Deputy Attorney Gener 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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Facility Name and Location: 
Bayside Oil II, Incorporated 
210 Encinal Street 
Santa Crui, California 95060 
County of Santa Cruz 

Facility Owner: 
Mr. Robert J. Hedrick and 
Ms. Gloria C. Hedrick 
1009 Hidden Valley Road 
Soquel, California 95073 

Facility Operator: 
Bayside Oil II, Incorporated 

California Environmental Protection Agency 
Department of Toxic Substances Control 

Standardized Hazardous Waste Facility Pennit 

Facility EPA I.D. No.: 
CAD 088 838 222 

Effective Date: December 22. 1997 

Expiration. Date: December 22. 2007 

Pursuant to Section 25201.6 of the California Health and Safety Code, this 
Standardized Hazardous Waste Facility Permit is hereby issued to Bayside Oil IT, 
Incorporated for the operation of its Santa Cruz, California facility. 

The issuance of this permit, which consists of 37 pages, is subject to all the terms 
and conditions set forth herein. 

Original signed by Mohinder S. Sandhu 

Mohinder S. Sandhu, P.E., Chief 
Permit Streamlining Branch 
Ha~ardousWasteManageDlentFTogram 

Department of Toxic Substances Control 

December 22, 1997 

Date 
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1. OWNER: 

PART I - DESCRIPTION OF THE FACILITY 

The owners of the facility are Mr. Robert J. Hedrick and Ms. Gloria C. Hedrick. 

OPERATOR: 

The operator of the facility is Bayside Oil II, Incorporated. Bayside Oil II is leasing 
the property and structures from the facility owners, Mr. Robert J. Hedrick and Ms. 
Gloria C. Hedrick. 

PERMITTEE: 

The Permittee as used in this Standardized Permit means the owner and operator 
listed above. 

2. LOCATION: 

The Permittee's facility (hereafter the Permittee's Facility or the Facility) is located at 
210 Encinal Street, Santa Cruz, California 95060, in Santa Cruz County, at latitude 
360 59' 14"N and longitude 1220 l' 56"W. The facility is located in a IG General 
Industrial area in flood zone C which is an area of minimal flooding above the 500-
year flood plain on Assessor's Parcel No. 1-042-10, of the Santa Cruz County 
Records at page 935. 

3. OPERATIONS: 

(a) General Description 

This Series C Standardized Hazardous Waste Facility Permit granted to 
Bayside Oil II, Inc. (BOI) authorizes BOI to operate a hazardous waste storage 
and transfer facility for offsite-generated used oil, oily water and used 
antifreeze in Santa Cruz. Used oil, oily water and used antifreeze are non
RCRA California Hazardous Wastes pursuant to Section 25117.9 of the 
California Health and Safety Code (H&SC). 

BOI operates a used oil, and used antifreeze storage and transfer facility in 
Santa Cruz. BOI, a registered hazardous waste transporter, collects used oil 
and used antifreeze from known offsite generators in two 2,1 OO-gallon tank 
trucks and transports these manifested wastes to the BOI facility in Santa Cruz. 
The used oil is field tested for halogen content, and the used antifreeze for 
color and smell before they are accepted by the BOI transporter. The used oil 
from the BOI tank truck is consolidated into one of two 12,000-gallon storage 
tanks or an 8,000-gallon storage tank. The used antifreeze is consolidated into 
a lO,OOO-gallon tank. All wastes are loaded and unloaded using the tank truck 
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pumps and hoses. During all pumping operations, buckets are placed under 
the hose connection points to contain any drips. The storage tanks are 
equipped with sight gauges that indicate the oil level in each .tank. Overfilling 
is prevented by monitoring these sight gauges while filling the tanks. A 
1,000-gallon tank functions as a used oil drop off point for household 
generators and a 320-gallon tank serves a similar function for used antifreeze 
household generators. When sufficient wastes are accumulated at the facility, 
the wastes are manifested and transferred by semi-tank truck to a DTSC
permitted treatment/recycling facility. BOI will add a 6,200-gallon oily water 
waste storage tank after the effective date of this permit. 

BOI is a used oil, oily water and used antifreeze storage and transfer facility 
and does not conduct any treatment except for pumping and consolidating 
waste. Accidental releases are contained within berm walls constructed of 
reinforced concrete over 2 feet thick reinforced concrete slab bases. 
Dimensions for the three secondary containment areas are specified in the plot 
plans for the containment areas included as attachments to the permit. The 
three secondary containment areas at the BOI facility have the following 
containment volumes: containment area #1, 20,060 gallons; containment area 
#2, 19,090 gallons; and containment area #3, 2,100 gallons. 

A written assessment that was certified by an independent, qualified, 
professional engineer registered in California pursuant to Title 22, California 
Code of Regulations (22, Cal. Code Regs.), section 66270.16 was submitted to 
DTSC and approved by DTSC. This assessment included an integrity 
assessment for vertically oriented steel tanks based on the American Petroleum 
Institute (API) Standard 653, and an assessment of the suitability for handling 
hazardous waste of each tank system including the containment system as 
required under 22, Cal. Code Regs., sections 66264.191 (b) and (f) and 
66264.192 (b). 

(b) Listing of units regulated by this permit 

(1) Used Oil Storage Unit in Containment Area #1: 
(A) Two 12,000-gallon storage tanks, Tank #1 and Tank #4 
(B) One 8,000-gallon storage tank, Tank #2 
(C) Ancillary equipment: valves, pipes and manifold 

(2) Used Oil Storage Unit in Containment Area #3: 
(A) One 1,000-gallon storage tank, Tank #9 
(B) Ancillary equipment: pipes 

(3) Oily Water Storage Unit in Containment Area #1: 
(A) One 6,200-gallon storage tank, Tank #3 
(B) Ancillary equipment: valves, pipes and manifold 
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(4) Used Antifreeze Storage Unit in Containment Area #2: 
(A) One 1O,000-gallon storage tank, Tank #7 
(B) Ancillary equipment: valves and pipes 

(5) Used Antifreeze Storage Unit in Containment Area #3: 
(A) One 320-gallon storage tank, Tank #8 

4. STANDARDIZED PERMIT APPLICATION 

The Standardized Permit Application dated March 30, 1994, including all submittal 
and all responses to Notices of Deficiencies dated April 19, 1995 and February 8, 
1997, is hereafter referred to as the "Permittee's Standardized Permit Application is 
attached to this document as Attachment 7. The Standardized Permit Application is, 
by this reference, made part of this Standardized Permit. 

5. REFERENCES AND TERMINOLOGY 

All parts in this Standardized Permit are identified by Roman numerals. Unless 
explicitly stated otherwise, all cross-references to items in this Standardized Permit 
shall refer only to items occurring within the same part. All terms used in this permit 
shall have the same meaning as those terms have in the California Health and Safety 
Code (H&SC) , Division 20 and Title 22, California Code of Regulations (22, Cal. 
Code Regs.), Division 4.5, unless expressly provided otherwise by this Standardized 
Permit. 

6. EFFECT OF PERMIT 

(a) The Owner or Operator shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 6.5 of 
Division 20, of the H&SC and Division 4.5 of Title 22, Cal. Code Regs., as 
well as all the terms and conditions of this Standardized Permit, and shall 
conduct all hazardous management activities and all Facility operations as they 
are described in the Permittee's Standardized Permit Application. The 
issuance of this Standardized Permit by Department of Toxic Substances 
Control (DTSC) does not release the Permittee from any liability or duty 
imposed by federal or State statutes and regulations or local ordinances, except 
the obligation to obtain this Standardized Permit. In particular, the Permittee 
shall obtain the required permits required by other governmental agencies at 
the federal, State, and local levels under applicable land use planning, zoning, 
hazardous waste, air quality, water quality, and solid waste management laws 
for the construction and/or operation of the Facility. If there is overlap in the 
requirements imposed by any of the above permits, the most protective or 
stringent requirement, as determined by DTSC, shall apply. 

(b) The Owner and Operator is permitted to transfer and store hazardous waste in 
accordance with the conditions of this Standardized Permit as specified in Part 
II and Part III of this Standardized Permit. Any transfer and storage of 
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hazardous wastes not specifically authorized in Part II or not listed in Part III 
of this Standardized Permit is strictly prohibited. 

(c) The Permittee shall comply with the conditions of the Standardized Permit, the 
requirements of Chapter 6.5 of Division 20 of the H&SC, and the regulations 
adopted by DTSC pursuant to Chapter 6.5 of Division 20 of the H&SC, 
including regulations which become effective after the issuance of the 
Standardized Permit. 

(d) Compliance with the terms of this Standardized Permit does not constitute a 
defense to any action brought under any other law governing protection of 
public health or the environment, including but not limited to one brought for 
any imminent and substantial endangerment to human health or the 
environment. Notwithstanding any term or condition in this Standardized 
Permit, DTSC may adopt or amend regulations which impose additional or 
more stringent requirements than those existing at the time the Standardized 
Permit was issued. DTSC may fully enforce both the Standardized Permit and 
all additional or more stringent requirements against the Permittee, regardless 
of the time of adoption of such additional or more stringent requirements. 

(e) Failure to comply with any terms or conditions set forth in the Standardized 
Permit in the time or manner specified herein will subject the Permittee to 
possible enforcement action, including but not limited to penalties pursuant to 
H&SC 25187. 

(f) In addition, failure to submit information required in connection with the 
Standardized Permit, or falsification and/or misrepresentation of any submitted 
information, is grounds for termination of the Standardized Permit (22, .Cal. 
Code Regs., section 66270.43). 

7. COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
(CEQA) 

DTSC has prepared a Negative Declaration and De Minimis Impact Finding in 
accordance with CEQA (Public Resources Code, Section 21000, et seq.) and the State 
Guidelines thereunder. 
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PART II - SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. This Standardized Permit is being granted subject to compliance by the Permittee with 
all provisions of the Consent Order, In the Matter of Bayside Oil II, Inc., HWCA 
97/98-1001. This Consent Order is attached hereto as Attachment 8, and is 
incorporated herein. Failure by the Permittee to meet the requirements of this 
Consent Order shall result in the suspension and fInal termination of this Standardized 
Permit as set forth in the Consent Order. 

2. The Permittee, Bayside Oil II, Incorporated is prohibited from any storage activity not 
specifically described in Part III of this Permit. 

3. Hazardous waste shall not be land disposed at the Facility, whether temporarily or 
permanently. 

4. The Permittee shall not store hazardous waste in excess of one calendar year from the 
time such waste was first stored. 

5. In the event any cracks, gaps or tears are detected in the dedicated secondary 
containment areas #1, #2, and #3 and/or the storage tanks #1, #2, #3, #4, #7, #8, and 
#9 repairs shall be initiated as soon as possible and completed within one. week of 
discovery of the problem. The Permittee shall notify DTSC within twenty-four (24) 
hours whenever containment problems are found and notify DTSC in writing within 
seven (7) days of discovery of the problem delineating what was done to correct the 
problem. 

6. The Permittee shall store no more than 33,000 gallons of used oil at the facility at any 
one time. This storage volume is based on the capacity of the four dedicated used oil 
storage tanks (Tank #1, Tank #2, Tank #4, and Tank #9). 

7. The Permittee shall store no more than 10,320 gallons of used antifreeze at the 
facility at anyone time. This storage volume is base on the capacity of the two 
dedicated used antifreeze storage tanks (Tank #7 and Tank #8). 

8. The Permittee shall store no more than 6,200-gallons of oily water at the facility at 
anyone time. This storage volume is based on the capacity of the dedicated oily 
water storage tank (Tank #3). 

9. In the event of leakage from any tank regulated by this permit, the leaking tank shall 
be emptied immediately and taken out of service until the subject tank is repaired or 
replaced pursuant to Title 22, California Code of Regulations (22, Cal. Code Regs.), 
section 66264.196. 

10. The Permittee shall not discharge any rainwater or washwater collected in the 
secondary containment areas #1, #2, and #3 into the Santa Cruz sewer system. The 
Permittee shall inspect, test and determine whether the rainwater or washwater is 
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hazardous before it may be discharged into Santa Cruz street drainage system. All 
waste water that is determined to be hazardous shall be pumped into Tank #3 and/or 
sent to a permitted treatment and recycling facility. Alternatively, if the oily water is 
exported, all the requirements pursuant to 22, Cal. Code Regs., section 66262.50 et. 
seq. shall be complied with. 

11. The written assessment that is certified by an independent, qualified, professional 
engineer registered in California pursuant to 22, Cal. Code Regs., section 66270.16 
shall include an integrity assessment of all vertically oriented steel tanks based on the 
American Petroleum Institute (API) Standard 653. This assessment shall be valid for 
five (5) years unless a leak or damage is detected in a tank. After the subject tank is 
repaired or replaced, a new tank integrity assessment certification for this tank shall 
be submitted to DTSC within sixty (60) days of the repair or replacement for approval 
by DTSC. 

12. The Permittee shall install the lateral restraint equipment constructed per SEI Drawing 
S-I, which is included in this permit as Attachment 6A and 6B, on Tanks #1, #2. #3, 
#4, and #7. The Permittee shall comply at a minimum with the installation 
compliance schedule listed below: 

(a) Tank #1; 12,OOO-gallon used oil storage tank: within nine (9) months after the 
effective date of this permit. 

(b) Tank #4; 12,OOO-ga1Ion used oil storage tank: within eighteen (18) months 
after the effective date of this permit. 

(c) Tank #2; 8,400-gallon used oil storage tank: within twenty-seven (27) months 
after the effective date of this permit. 

(d) Tank #7; 1O,OOO-gallon used antifreeze storage tank: within thirty-six (36) 
months after the effective date of this permit. 

(e) Tank #3; 6,200-gallon oily water storage tank: within forty-five (45) months 
after the effective date of this permit. 

The Permittee shall notify DTSC in writing and provide a photograph of each lateral 
tank restraint equipment installation within thirty (30) days of completing the 
installation for each of the five tanks listed above. 

13. The following plans required for the Standardized Permit and certified for use by the 
Permittee in accordance with the H&SC Section 25201.6(c)(4) shall be maintained at 
the Facility at all times until Facility closure is completed, certified by an independent 
professional engineer registered in California and approved by DTSC, and shall be 
made available to local, State and federal agencies upon request: 

(a) Contingency Plan and Emergency Preparedness. 
(b) Facility Management Practices. 
(c) Facility Siting Information. 
(d) Inspection Plan. 
(e) "Land Ban" Compliance. 
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(f) Manifesting. 
(g) Personnel Training. 
(h) Reporting. 
(i) Security Plan. 

14. The Permittee shall, as a specific condition of this permit, comply with waste 
discharge requirements issued by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central 
Coast Region 3, and any conditions imposed pursuant to Section 13227 of the Water 
Code. 

15. Within twenty-four (24) months, the Permittee shall comply with the secondary 
containment requirements for container transfer areas specified in 22, Cal. Code 
Regs., Section 66264.175. 

16. This Permit authorizes operation of the Facility units and activities listed in Part III 
subject to the conditions specified herein. The Permittee shall not treat or store 
hazardous waste in any unit other than those specified in Part III. Any modifications 
to the designated units or permitted activities require the written request and written 
approval of DTSC in accordance with the permit modification procedures set forth in 
22, Cal. Code Regs., Sections 66270.41 and 66270.42. 

17. This Standardized Permit is hereby granted subject to the conditions that all the 
requirements of H&SC, Division 20, Chapter 6.5 all applicable provisions of 22, Cal. 
Code Regs., Division 4.5, and all terms and conditions of this Standardized Permit 
are complied with. If the aforesaid conditions are not met, the Standardized Permit 
may be revoked and other authorized enforcement action may be taken at the 
discretion of DTSC. 

18. The Permittee shall determine, prior to accepting used oil, whether the used oil 
contains more than 1,000 ppm total halogens by testing each shipment of used oil for 
total halogens, as specified in 22, Cal. Code Regs., Section 66279.90(a) in 
accordance with Section 66279.1O(a)(3). The Waste Analysis Plan shall be revised to 
incorporate the test methods identified in 66279.90(a) within thirty (30) days of the 
effective date of the Standardized Permit. 

19. For the purpose of calculating fees for this "Series C Standardized Permit" Facility 
pursuant to H&SC 25201.6(a)(3), the total facility storage design capacity shall not 
exceed 50,000 gallons for liquid hazardous waste. 

20. The Permittee is only authorized to transfer and store hazardous wastestreams 
requiring a permit and specified by common name in Part III of this Permit which 
have been manifested under the California Waste Code specified for that wastestream 
in Part III of this Permit. 
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PART III - FACILITY UNITS 

UNIT NAME: 

USED OIL STORAGE UNIT IN CONTAINMENT AREA #1 

TYPE OF UNIT: 

STORAGE 

WASTE CODE AND TYPE: 

California Waste Code: 
non-RCRA Hazardous Waste 

COMMON NAME OF WASTE: 

Used Oil 

221 

HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENT OR CHARACTERISTIC OF WASTE: 

Toxic 

LOCATION OF UNIT: 

Containment area #1, which contains six storage tanks, is located on the north end of 
the facility next to the fence on the east side which runs parallel to the railroad tracks. 
The used oil storage tanks in containment area #1 are identified as Tank #1, Tank #2 
and Tank #4 in the plot plan for containment area #1 which is included in this permit 
as Attachment 2. One of the three remaining tanks in containment area #1 stores oily 
water (Tank #3). Tank #5 and Tank #6 are not regulated by this permit and they may 
not be used to treat or store any hazardous waste. 

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF UNIT: 

All four permitted tanks in containment area #1 are plumbed with valves and pipes to 
permit filling from the top and offloading from the bottom of the tanks. The pipes 
from all the tanks are connected to a manifold located in a shed at the front center of 
containment area #1. All the tanks are equipped with external sight gauges that 
indicate the liquid levels in the tanks. The four tanks subject to this permit in 
containment area #1 are vertically oriented tanks fabricated from mild steel plates. 
Physical description for the three subject tanks are tabulated below: 
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Tank Capacity 
Number Gallon 

Tank #1 12,000 
Tank #2 8,000 
Tank #4 12,000 

Dimensions 
Diameter Height 

9'-3" 
7'-7" 

10'-10" 

25' 
26' 
17' 

Construction Material 

114 mild steel plate 
114 mild steel plate 
114 mild steel plate 

Containment area #1 is a 68 feet long x 28 feet wide secondary containment area with 
a truncated front left comer. This truncated rectangular area is surrounded by a 2 
feet high x 8 inch wide benn constructed of reinforced concrete blocks over a 2 feet 
thick reinforced concrete slab base. The tank load bearing area is 2 inches thicker 
and higher than the rest of the containment area. A sump area is located in the south 
end of the containment area. The containment area is sloped 7/8 inch per foot to the 
south end of the containment area so that rain or wash water collects in the sump area 
in the south end. The free volume available for secondary containment is 20,060 
gallons. 

ACTIVITY TYPE: 

TANK STORAGE: Used Oil Storage Units 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION: 

Bor s dedicated 2,1 OO-gallon used oil tank truck collects used oil from .known offsite 
generators. At the used oil pickup points, the used oil shall be tested with an 
electronic sniffer before it is pumped into the tank truck. If the used oil registers a 
positive reading with the sniffer, a Chlor-d-Tect field test shall be perfonned for 
halogens. Any used oil containing greater than 1,000 parts per million (ppm) halogen 
content as indicated by the Chlor-d-Tect test shall be rejected by the BOI transporter. 

The dedicated 2,100-gallon tank truck transports the used oil to the facility on Encinal 
Street, enters the facility through the main south gate and parks in front of the 
manifold shed in containment area #1. The used oil in the tank truck is offloaded by 
attaching a hose from the tank truck to the pipe manifold for the 12,000-gallon Tank 
#1, 8,000-gallon Tank #2, or the 12,000-gallon Tank #4. The overhead feed valve is 
opened and the bottom outlet valve is closed to the chosen tank. To contain any drip 
releases, a polyethylene bucket is placed under the hose coupling on the tank truck 
side. Any releases at the other end of the hose coupling is contained by a permanent 
drip tank located beneath the pipe manifold in the shed. The tank truck pump is 
manually controlled and overfilling is prevented by monitoring the sight gauges while 
filling the tank. 

Approximately two to five times a week, a 5,500- to 7,000-gallon semi-tank truck 
shall transfer the used oil in the three used oil storage tanks to a permitted 
treatment/recycling facility. A hose is attached from the tank truck to the feed 
manifold of the tanks; the overhead feed valve is closed; and the bottom outlet valve 
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is opened. The same procedures cited above to fill the tanks is used to offload the 
tanks to prevent accidental releases. 

DESIGN CAPACITY: 

No more than 32,000 gallons of used oil shall be stored in the three used oil storage 
tanks at anyone time. This storage volume is based on the capacity of Tank #1, 
Tank #2 and Tank #4. 

COMMENTS/SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 

The allowable storage of used oil in the three used oil storage Tanks #1, Tank #2, 
and Tank #4 is 32,000 gallons at anyone time. 

During unloading and filling operations when a hose is disconnected from a tank truck 
or a tank, 5-gallon polyethylene buckets shall be placed under the tank truck side and 
the tank side of the hose decoupling points to contain drip releases. No tank side 
bucket is needed when tanks in containment area #1 are being filled or unloaded. 

A written assessment that is certified by an independent, qualified, professional 
engineer pursuant to Title 22, California Code of Regulations, section 66270.16 shall 
include an integrity assessment for Tank #1, Tank #2 and Tank: #4 based on the 
American Petroleum Institute (API) Standard 653. This assessment shall be valid for 
five (5) years unless a leak or damage is detected in a tank. After the subject tank is 
repaired or replaced, a new tank integrity assessment certification for this tank shall 
be submitted to and approved by DTSC. 
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UNIT NAME: 

USED OIL STORAGE UNIT IN CONTAINMENT AREA #3 

TYPE OF UNIT: 

STORAGE 

WASTE CODE AND TYPE: 

California Waste Code: 221 
non-RCRA Hazardous Waste 

COMMON NAME OF WASTE: 

Used Oil 

HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENT OR CHARACTERISTIC OF WASTE: 

Toxic 

LOCATION OF UNIT: 

Containment area #3 which contains one 1, OOO-gallon used oil storage tank and one 
320-gallon used antifreeze storage tank is located on the north end of the loading dock 
which is attached to BOI's main building. The used oil storage Tank #9 is identified 
in the plot plan for containment area #3, which is included in this permit as 
Attachment 4. 

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF UNIT: 

Tank #9 is a 1,000-gallon horizontally oriented steel tank of welded 114 inch thick 
mild steel plate construction sitting on and strapped to the 2 feet thick reinforced 
concrete slab base. The dimensions of the tank are 45.5 inch diameter x 144 inch 
long. A feed hole on top of the tank is used to load and offload the tank. A feed line 
from the bottom of an oil filter crusher unit on a loading dock next to and above 
storage tank #9 allows oil from the crusher unit to gravity drain into the storage tank. 

Containment area #3 is an L shaped bermed area with maximum leg dimensions of 
14.8 feet long x 11.7 feet wide. Tank #9 is strapped in place horizontally in the long 
leg of the L shaped containment area and Tank #8 which is not part of this unit sits in 
the short leg of the containment area. The L shaped secondary containment area is 
102 square feet in area which is surrounded by a berm 35 inches high x 6 inches wide 
constructed of reinforced concrete over a 2 feet thick reinforced concrete slab base. 
The volume for secondary containment is 2,100 gallons. 
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ACTIVITY TYPE: 

TANK STORAGE: 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION: 

Used Oil Storage Unit 

The Permittee provides this 1,000-gallon tank, Tank #9, as a convenient drop off 
point for household generators. Used oil from the household generators shall be 
accepted or rejected using an electronic sniffer before it is poured into the tank. A 
feed line from the bottom of an oil filter crusher unit on a loading dock next to and 
above storage tank #9 allows the oil from the oil filter crusher unit to gravity drain 
into the storage tank. 

Approximately one to· two times per week the used oil from the 1, OOO-gallon tank 
may be transferred to the larger used oil storage tanks (Tanks #1, #2, or #4) in 
containment area #1 using the BOr used oil tank truck. The procedures to reduce 
releases when hoses are decoupled and from overfill spills described in the Activity 
Description for used oil storage in containment #1 shall be observed. 

DESIGN CAPACITY: 

No more than 1, 000 gallons of used oil shall be stored in used oil storage Tank #9 at 
anyone time. This storage volume is based on the capacity of Tank #9. 

COMMENTS/SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 

The allowable storage of used oil in Tank #9 is 1,000 gallons at anyone time. 

During unloading and filling operations when a hose is disconnected from a tank 
truck, a 5-gallon polyethylene bucket shall be placed under the tank truck hose 
decoupling point to contain drip releases. 



LJU J <>J ... ,-, '-' JJ .U., LJJ,-,V! PVJ<1LI;;U 

Standardized Permit 
Page 15 of 37 

UNIT NAME: 

OILY WATER STORAGE UNIT IN CONTAINMENT AREA #1 

TYPE OF UNIT: 

STORAGE 

WASTE CODE AND TYPE: 

California Waste Code: 
non-RCRA Hazardous Waste 

COMMON NAME OF WASTE: 

Oily Water 

133, 134, & 221 

HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENT OR CHARACTERISTIC OF WASTE: 

Toxic 

LOCATION OF UNIT: 

Containment area #1 which contains six storage tanks, is located on the north end of 
the facility next to the fence on the east side which runs parallel to the railroad tracks. 
The oily water storage tank, Tank #3, is identified and located in the plot plan for 
containment area #1 which is included in the permit as Attachment 2. Three of the 
remaining tanks in containment area #1 store used oil (Tanks #1, #2, and #4). Tanks 
#5 and #6 are empty and are not regulated by this permit. 

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF UNIT: 

Tank #3 is a 6,200-gallon vertically oriented steel tank of welded 114 inch thick mild 
steel plate construction. The dimensions of the Tank #3 are 8 feet diameter x 17 feet 
high. The tank is plumbed with valves and pipes to permit filling from the top and 
offloading from the bottom. The pipes from the tank is connected to a manifold 
located in a shed at the front center of containment area #1. The tank is equipped 
with an external sight gauge that indicates the liquid level in the tank. 

Containment area #1 is a 68 feet long x 28 feet wide secondary containment area with 
a truncated front left corner. This truncated rectangular area is surrounded by a 2 
feet high x 8 inch wide berm constructed of reinforced concrete blocks over a 2 feet 
thick reinforced concrete slab base. The tank load bearing area is 2 inches thicker 
and higher than the rest of the containment area. A sump area is located in the south 
end of the containment area. The containment area is sloped 7/8 inch per foot to the 
south end of the containment area so that rain or wash water collects in the sump area 
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in the south end. The free volume available for secondary containment is 20,060 
gallons. 

ACTIVITY TYPE: 

TANK STORAGE: Oily Water Storage Unit 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION: 

BOI's dedicated 2,100-gallon used oil tank truck shall collect oily water waste from 
known offsite generators periodically and transport this waste to the facility on 
Encinal Street. The 2, 100-gallon tank truck shall enter the facility through the main 
south gate and parks in front of the manifold shed in containment area #1. The oily 
water in the tank truck shall be offloaded by attaching a hose from the tank truck to 
the pipe manifold for the 6,200-gallon Tank #3. The overhead feed valve is opened 
and the bottom outlet valve is closed to Tank #3. To contain any drip releases, a 
polyethylene bucket is placed under the hose coupling on the tank truck side. Any 
releases at the other end of the hose coupling is contained by a permanent drip tank 
located under the pipe manifold in the shed. The tank truck pump is manually 
controlled and overfilling is prevented by monitoring the sight gauge while filling the 
tank. 

All rainwater or washwater that collects in the secondary containment areas #1, #2, 
and #3 that are determined to be hazardous or has an oily sheen shall be collected and 
pumped into Tank #3. 

Approximately two to five times a month, a 5,500- to 7,000-gallon semi-tank tru,ck 
shall transfer the oily water in the Tank #3 to a permitted treatment/recycling facility. 
A hose is attached from the semi-tank truck to the feed manifold of the tank; the 
overhead feed valve is closed; and the bottom outlet valve is opened. The same 
procedures cited above to fIll the tank is used to offload the tank to prevent accidental 
releases. Alternatively, if the oily water is exported, all the requirements pursuant to 
22, Cal. Code Regs., section 66262.50 et. seq. shall be complied with. 

DESIGN CAPACITY: 

No more than 6,200 gallons of oily water shall be stored in oily water storage Tank 
#3 at anyone time. This storage volume is based on the capacity of Tank #3. 

COMMENTS/SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 

The allowable storage of oily water in Tank #3 is 6,200 gallons at anyone time. 

During unloading and filling operations when a hose is disconnected from a tank truck 
or a tank, 5-gallon polyethylene buckets shall be placed under the tank truck side and 
the tank side of the hose decoupling points to contain drip releases. No tank side 
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bucket is needed when tanks in containment area #1 are being filled or unloaded. 

A written assessment that is certified by an independent, qualified, professional 
engineer pursuant to Title 22, California Code of Regulations, section 66270.16 shall 
include an integrity assessment for Tank #3 based on the American Petroleum 
Institute (API) Standard 653. This assessment shall be valid for five (5) years unless 
a leak or damage is detected in a tank. After the subject tank is repaired or replaced, 
a new tank integrity assessment certification for this tank shall be submitted to and 
approved by DTSC. 
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UNIT NAME: 

USED ANTIFREEZE STORAGE UNIT IN CONTAINMENT AREA #2 

TYPE OF UNIT: 

STORAGE 

WASTE CODE AND TYPE: 

California Waste Code: 
non-RCRA Hazardous Waste 

COMMON NAME OF WASTE: 

U sed Antifreeze 

133 & 134 

HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENT OR CHARACTERISTIC OF WASTE: 

Toxic 

LOCATION OF UNIT: 

Containment area #2 which contains one 10,000 gallon used antifreeze storage tank 
(Tank #7) is located next to the east side facility fence which runs parallel to the 
railroad tracks. The used antifreeze storage tanJe is located on the north end of 
containment area #2 next to containment area #1 and is identified in the plot plan for 
containment area #2 which is included in this permit as Attachment 3. 

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF UNIT: 

Tank #7 is a 1O,000-gallon vertically oriented steel tank of welded 114 inch thick mild 
steel plate construction. The dimensions of Tank #7 are 7.0 feet diameter x 18 feet 
high. The tank is plumbed with pipes and valves to permit filling from the top and 
offloading from the bottom. The tank is equipped with an external sight gauge that 
indicates the liquid level in the tank. 

Containment area #2 is a 60 feet long x 25 feet wide rectangular secondary 
containment area which is surrounded by a 2 feet high x 8 inches wide berm 
constructed of reinforced concrete blocks over a 2 feet thick reinforced concrete slab 
base. The tank load bearing area is 2 inches higher and thicker than the rest of the 
containment area. A sump area is located in the south end of the containment area. 
The containment area is sloped 114 inch per foot to the south end of the containment 
area so that rain or wash water collects in the sump area in the south end. The free 
volume available for secondary containment is 19,090 gallons. 
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ACTIVITY TYPE: 

TANK STORAGE: 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION: 

Used Antifreeze storage Unit 

BOI's dedicated 2,lOO-gallon used antifreeze tank truck collects used antifreeze from 
known offsite generators. At the used antifreeze pickup points, used antifreeze shall 
be inspected to ensure the waste is antifreeze before it is pumped into the tank truck. 
The waste must have a green tinge and the characteristic smell of antifreeze to be 
accepted. 

The dedicated 2, 100-gallon tank truck transports the used antifreeze and shall enter 
the facility through the main south gate and parks in front of the Tank #7. The used 
antifreeze in the tank truck is offloaded by attaching a hose from the tanker truck to 
the feed pipe of the tank; the overhead feed valve is opened; and the bottom outlet 
valve is closed. To contain any drip releases, a polyethylene bucket is placed under 
the hose coupling to the tank truck and to the tank. The tank truck pump is manually 
controlled and overfilling is prevented by monitoring the sight gauges while filling the 
tank. 

Approximately two to three times a week, a 5,500- to 7,000 gallon semi-tank truck 
shall transfer the used antifreeze to a permitted treatment/ recycling facility. A hose 
is attached from the tank truck to the feeder pipe to the tank; the overhead feeder 
valve is closed; and the bottom outlet valve is opened. The same procedures cited 
above to fill the tank is used to offload the tank to prevent accidental releases. 
Alternatively, if the used antifreeze is exported, all the requirements pursuant to 22, 
Cal. Code Regs., section 66272.50 et. seq. shall be complied with. 

DESIGN CAPACITY: 

No more than 10,000 gallons of used antifreeze shall be stored in the used antifreeze 
storage Tank #7 at anyone time. This storage volume is based on the capacity of 
Tank #7. 

COMMENTS/SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 

The allowable storage of used antifreeze in Tank #7 is 10,000 gallons at anyone 
time. 

During unloading and filling operations when a hose is disconnected from a tank truck 
or a tank, 5-gallon polyethylene buckets shall be placed under the tank truck side and 
the tank side of the hose decoupling points to contain drip releases. 

A written assessment that is certified by an independent, qualified, professional 
engineer pursuant to Title 22, California Code of Regulations, section 66270.16 shall 
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include an integrity assessment for Tank #7 based on the American Petroleum 
Institute (API) Standard 653. This assessment shall be valid for five (5) years unless 
a leak or damage is detected in a tank. After the subject tank is repaired or replaced, 
a new tank integrity assessment certification for this tank shall be submitted to and 
approved by DTSC. 
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UNIT NAME: 

USED ANTIFREEZE STORAGE UNIT IN CONTAINMENT AREA #3 

TYPE OF UNIT: 

STORAGE 

WASTE CODE AND TYPE: 

California Waste Code: 
non-RCRA Hazardous Waste 

COMMON NAME OF WASTE: 

Used Antifreeze 

133 & 134 

HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENT OR CHARACTERISTIC OF WASTE: 

Toxic 

LOCATION OF UNIT: 

Containment area #3 which contains one 320-gallon used antifreeze storage tank and 
one 1, OOO-gallon used oil storage tank is located on the north end of the loading dock 
which is attached to BOI's main building. The used antifreeze storage tank #8 is 
identified in the plot plan for containment area #3, which is included in this permit as 
Attachment 4. Tank #9 is the 1 ,OOO-gallon used oil storage tank also identified in the 
above plot plan. 

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF UNIT: 

Tank #8 is a 320-gallon rectangular box-shaped steel tank 48"x44"x36"deep of welded 
114 inch thick mild steel plate construction. The tank rests on the reinforced concrete 
slab base of the containment area. A feed hole on top of the tank is used to load and 
offload the tank. 

Containment area #3 is an L shaped bermed area with leg dimensions of 14.8 feet 
long xlI. 7 feet wide. Tank #8 rests in the short leg and Tank #9 (not part of this 
unit) is located along the long leg of the L shaped containment area. The L shaped 
secondary containment area is 102 square feet in area which is surrounded by a berm 
35 inches high x 6 inches wide constructed of reinforced concrete over a 2 feet thick 
reinforced concrete slab base. The volume for secondary containment is 2,100 
gallons. 

ACTIVITY TYPE: 
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TANK STORAGE: 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION: 

Used Antifreeze Storage Unit 

The Permittee provides this 320-gallon tank, Tank #8, as a convenient drop off point 
for household generators. Used antifreeze from the household generators is accepted 
or rejected by the Permittee based on the color and smell of the waste. Before the 
waste may be poured into the tank, the Permittee shall inspect the waste to ensure it 
has a green tinge and has the characteristic smell of antifreeze. 

Approximately one to two times per week the used antifreeze from the 320-gallon 
tank is transferred to the larger used antifreeze storage Tank #7 in containment area 
#2 using the dedicated antifreeze tank truck. The procedures to reduce releases when 
hoses are decoupled and from overfill spills described in the Activity Description for 
used oil storage in containment #1 are observed. 

DESIGN CAPACITY: 

No more than 320 gallons of used antifreeze shall be stored in the used antifreeze 
storage Tank #8 at anyone time. This storage volume is based on the capacity of 
Tank #8. 

COMMENTS/SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 

The allowable storage of used antifreeze in Tank #8 is 320-gallons at anyone time. 

During unloading and filling operations when a hose is disconnected from a tank 
truck, a 5-gallon polyethylene bucket shall be placed under the tank truck hose 
decoupling point to contain drip releases. 
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1. AUTHORITY 

PART IV - CORRECTIVE ACTION 

Section 25200.10 of the H&SC requires that any permit issued by DTSC must require 
corrective action for all releases of hazardous waste or constituents from any Solid 
Waste Management Unit (SWMU) or hazardous waste management unit at the 
Facility, regardless of when the release occurred. 

Failure to comply with any term or condition set forth in Part IV of the Standardized 
Permit in the time or manner specified herein will subject the Permittee to possible 
enforcement action and penalties pursuant to H&SC Section 25187. 

In addition, failure to submit the information required in Part IV of the Standardized 
Perinit, or falsification and/or misrepresentation of any submitted information, is 
grounds for termination of this Standardized Permit (22 Cal. Code Regs. Section 
66270.43). 

2. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 

The corrective action objectives contained in Part IV of the Standardized Permit are 
provided to ensure that all threats to human health and/or the environment, resulting 
from the release or potential release of hazardous waste or hazardous constituents at 
the Permittee's Facility, are addressed in an expedient manner. 

3. SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

(a) Active Solid Waste Management Units (SWMUs) 
SWMUs listed below are identified and located in the Facility Site Plan and 
Plot Plans, included in the permit as Attachments 1 through 4. 

(1) Used Oil Storage Unit In Containment Area #1 
(A) Two 12,000-gallon storage tanks, Tank #1 and Tank #4 
(B) One 8,OOO-gallon storage tank, Tank #2 
(C) Ancillary equipment: valves, pipes, and manifold 

(2) Used Oil Storage Unit in Containment Area #3 
(A) One 1,OOO-gallon storage tank, Tank #9 
(B) Ancillary equipment: pipes 

(3) Oily Water Storage Unit in Containment Area #1 
(A) One 6,200-gallon storage tank, Tank #3 
(B) Ancillary equipment: valves, pipes, and manifold 

(4) Used Antifreeze Storage Unit in Containment Area #2 
(A) One 1O,OOO-gallon storage tank, Tank #7 
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(B) Ancillary equipment: valves and pipes 

(5) Used Antifreeze Storage Unit in Containment Area #3. 
(A) One 320-gallon storage tank, Tank #8 

(6) Loading/Unloading Areas: 
(A) Containment Area #1 
(B) Containment Area #2 
(C) Containment Area #3 
(D) Used Lead-Acid battery accumulation Area 
(E) Raised loading dock 

(7) Lead-Acid Battery Accumulation Area 
The facility collects more than 1 ton of used lead-acid batteries and 
stores them for less 180 days before transfer to a DTSC-pennitted 
TSDF. This used lead-acid battery accumulation area is not regulated 
under this pennit pursuant to the exemption provided in 22 Cal. Code 
,Regs., section 66822. 

(8) U sed Oil Filter Crushing Unit 
The facility collects 55-gallon DOT -approved drums filled with used oil 
filters and provides a walk-in disposal service for do-it-yourself 
generators of used oil filters. The containerized crushed used oil filters 
weighing no more than 1 ton are stored at the facility for less than 180 
days before transfer to a DTSC-pennitted TSDF. This unit is not 
regulated under this pennit pursuant to the exemption provided in 22 
Cal. Code Regs., section 66266.130. 

(9) Street Debris Transfer Area 
The facility collects 55-gallon DOT-approved drums filled with 
contaminated sweeps, sawdust, and absorbents from road spills and 
emergency clean ups as a service to the local community. The 
containerized wastes are placed on the loading dock for less than 10 
days before transfer to a DTSC-permitted TSDP. This area is not 
regulated under this permit pursuant to the exemption provided in the 
22 Cal. Code Regs., section 66263.18. 

(b) Closed or Inactive Solid Waste Management Units (SWMUs). 
SWMUs listed below are identified and located in the Facility Site Plan and 
Plot Plans, included in the permit as Attachments 1 through 4. 

(1) Two Empty Storage Tanks in Containment Area #1 
(A) One empty 4,000-gallon tank, Tank #5 
(B) One empty 3,000-gallon tank, Tank #6 
(C) Ancillary equipment: valves, pipes and manifold 
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(c) List of SWMUs which require interim measures. 

None. 

4. WORK TO BE PERFORMED 

(a) The Phase I Environmental Assessment Checklist submitted to DTSC by the 
Pennittee indicated that no further investigation was warranted at the 
Permittee's facility. A summary of SWMUs and Corrective Actions required 
are listed above. After reviewing the Phase I Environmental Assessment 
Checklist and the findings from DTSC's inspection of the facility, DTSC 
concurs with the Pennittee's finding based upon the submitted information 
from the Pennittee and inspection results. DTSC does not require the 
Permittee to conduct further investigation at this time based on the information 
submitted by the Pennittee. 

(b) DTSC may require that the Pennittee conduct further investigation of the 
facility if any of the following occurs: 

(l) DTSC detennines that the infonnation supplied in the Phase I 
Environmental Checklist is inaccurate, incomplete, falsified, or 
improperly completed. 

(2) DTSC has reason to believe that the Pennittee's Facility may be 
adversely affecting human health or the environment. 

(3) The Pennittee identifies an immediate or potential threat to human 
health and/or the environment, discovers new releases of hazardous 
waste and/or hazardous constituents, or discovers a new SWMU not 
previously identified. 

(c) If DTSC detennines at a later time that further investigation is warranted, 
DTSC will modify Part IV of the Standardized Pennit. The modifications will 
specify requirements that the Permittee shall complete as part of the required 
further investigation. 

(d) If, at any time, DTSC detennines that modification of Part IV of the 
Standardized Permit is necessary, DTSC may initiate a modification of Part IV 
of the Standardized Pennit according to the procedures in 22 Cal. Code Regs. 
Sections 66270.41 and 66270.42. 

5. POTENTIAL OR IMMEDIATE THREATS/NEWLY IDENTIFIED 
RELEASES/NEWLY IDENTIFIED SWMUs 

(a) In the event the Pennittee identifies an immediate or potential threat to human 
health and/or the environment, discovers new releases of hazardous waste 
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and/or hazardous constituents, or discovers a new SWMU not previously 
identified, the Pennittee shall notify DTSC orally within 48 hours of discovery 
and notify DTSC in writing within ten (10) days of such discovery 
summarizing the findings including the immediacy and magnitude of any 
potential threat(s) to human health and/or the environment. 

(b) DTSC may require the Pennittee to investigate, mitigate, and/or take other 
applicable action to address any immediate or potential threats to human health 
and/or the environment from newly identified releases of hazardous waste 
and/or hazardous constituents, or newly identified SWMUs. Upon written 
request by DTSC, the Pennittee shall submit to DTSC any required documents 
within the time specified by DTSC. The required documents shall be 
developed in a manner consistent with guidance to be provided by DTSC. 

(c) DTSC will review the required documents and notify the Pennittee in writing 
of DTSC's approval or disapproval, including any comments and/or 
modifications. If DTSC detennines that immediate action is required, DTSC 
may orally authorize the Pennittee to act prior to DTSC' s receipt or approval 
of any required workplans. 

6. SAMPLING/ACCESS 

(a) Sampling 

(1) The Pennittee shall provide confinnatory samples to DTSC within the 
time requested by DTSC to detennine if there is a threat to human 
health and/or the environment. The sampling shall be done in 
accordance with guidance that DTSC supplies to the Pennittee. 

(2) The Pennittee shall notify DTSC in writing at least fourteen (14) days 
prior to beginning any confinnatory sampling requested by DTSC. If 
the Pennittee believes it must commence emergency confirmatory 
sampling without delay, the Pennittee may seek emergency telephone 
authorization from DTSC's Pennit Streamlining Branch Chief or if the 
Branch Chief is unavailable, his/her designee, to commence such 
activities immediately. At the request of DTSC, the Pennittee shall 
provide or allow DTSC or its authorized representative to take split or 
duplicate samples of all samples collected by the Pennittee pursuant to 
Part IV of this Standardized Pennit. 

(3) The Pennittee shall submit to DTSC upon request the results of all 
sampling and/or tests or other data generated by its employees, 
divisions, agents, consultants or contractors pursuant to this 
Standardized Pennit. 

(4) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Standardized Pennit, 
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DTSC retains all information gathering and inspection authority rights 
including enforcement actions related thereto, under H&SC and any 
other applicable State or federal statutes or regulations. 

(b) Access 

(1) DTSC, its contractors, employees, agents, and/or any U.S. EPA 
representatives are authorized to enter and freely move about the 
facility pursuant to the entire Standardized Permit for the purposes of: 
interviewing Facility personnel and contractors; inspecting records, 
operating logs, and contracts relating to the Facility; reviewing progress 
of the Permittee in carrying out the terms of Part IV of the 
Standardized Permit; conducting such test, sampling, or monitoring as 
DTSC or its Project Coordinator deems necessary; using a camera, 
sound recording, or other documentary type equipment; verifying the 
reports and data submitted to DTSC by the Permittee; or confirming 
any other aspect of compliance with this Standardized Permit and 
Division 20, Chapter 6.5 of the H&SC. The Permittee shall provide 
DTSC and its representatives access at all reasonable times to the 
Permittee's Facility and any other property to which access is required 
for implementation of any provision of this Standardized Permit and 
any provision of Division 20, Chapter 6.5 of the H&SC and shall allow 
such persons to inspect and copy all records, files, photographs, 
documents, including all sampling and monitoring data, that pertain to 
work undertaken pursuant to the entire Standardized Permit or 
undertake any other activity necessary to determine compliance with 
applicable requirements. 

(2) To the extent that work being performed pursuant to Part IV of the 
Standardized Permit must be done on property not owned or controlled 
by the Permittee, the Permittee shall use its best efforts to obtain access 
agreements necessary to complete work required by this Part of the 
Standardized Permit from the present owner(s) of such property within 
thirty (30) days of approval of any workplan for which access is 
required. "Best efforts" as used in this paragraph shall include, at a 
minimum, a certified letter from the Permittee to the present owner(s) 
of such property requesting access agreement(s) to allow the Permittee 
and DTSC and its authorized representatives access to such property 
and the payment of reasonable sums of money in consideration of 
gra~ting access. The Permittee shall provide nTSC Project 
Coordinator with a copy of any access agreement(s). In the event that 
agreements for the access are not obtained within thirty (30) days of 
approval of any workplan for which access is required, or of the date 
that the need for access becomes known to the Permittee, the Permittee 
shall notify DTSC in writing within fourteen (14) days thereafter 
regarding both efforts undertaken to obtain access and its failure to 
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obtain such agreements. In the event DTSC obtains access, the 
Permittee shall undertake approved work on such property. 

(3) Nothing in Part IV of the Standardized Permit shall be construed to 
limit or otherwise affect the Permittee's liability and obligation to 
perfonn corrective action including corrective action beyond the facility 
boundary, notwithstanding the lack of access. DTSC may detennine 
that additional on-site measures must be taken to address releases 
beyond the facility boundary if access to off-site areas cannot be 
obtained. 

(4) Nothing in Part IV of the Standardized Permit shall limit or otherwise 
affect DTSC's right to access and entry pursuant to any applicable State 
or federal laws and regulations. 

8. MODIFICATIONS 

(a) The Permittee must request and obtain a permit modification to revise any 
portion of this Standardized Permit. To request such a revision, the Permittee 
must comply with the procedures for permit modifications set forth in 22 Cal. 
Code Regs. Section 66270.42. 

(b) If at any time DTSC determines that modification of this Part of the 
Standardized Permit is necessary, DTSC may initiate a modification to this 
Part of the Standardized Permit according to procedures in 22 Cal. Code Regs. 
Section 66270.41. 
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FACILITY SITE PLAN 
BAYSIDE OIL ll, INCORPORATED 

210 ENCINAL STREET 
SANTA CRUZ. CA 95060 
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PLOT PLAN-CONTAINMENT AREA #2 
BAYSIDE OIL IT, INCORPORATED 

210 ENCINAL STREET 
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENC~ 

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL 

In the Matter of: ) 
} 

Bayside Oil II, Inc. ) 
210 Encinal Street ) 
Santa Cruz, California 95060 ) 

) 
Identification Number ) 

CAD 088838222 ) 
) 

Respondent ) 

----------------------------) 

Docket No. HWCA 97/98-1001 

CONSENT ORDER 

Health and Safety Code 
section 25187 

The state Department of Toxic Substances control 

(Department) and Bayside Oil II, Inc. (Respondent) enter into 

this Consent Order and agree as follows: 

1. Respondent stores and transfers used oil, oily 

water and used antifreeze hazardous wastes at Bayside oil II, 

Inc., located at 210 Encinal street, Santa Cruz, California 95060 

(Facility). 

2. The Department alleges the following violations: 

The Respondent violated Title 22, California Code of 

Regulations, Section 67800.5 and 66265.143 in that on or about 

October 20, 1997, Respondent did not establish and demonstrate 

compliance with financial assurance for closure. 

3. A dispute exists regarding the alleged violations. 

4. The parties wish to avoid the expense of litigation 

and to ensure prompt compliance. 

5. Jurisdiction exists pursuant to Health and Safety 

Code (HSC) section 25187. 



6. Respondent waives any right to a hearing in this 

matter. 

7. This Consent Order shall constitute full settlement 

of the violations alleged in paragraph 2, but does not limit the 

Department from taking appropriate enforcement action concerning 

other violations. 

8. Respondent does not admit the violations alleged 

above, except as follows: Respondent admits the facts alleged 

above for the purposes of any subsequent action brought pursuant 

to the Hazardous Waste Control Law, Health and Safety Code 

section 25100 et. Seq., within five (5) years of the date the 

violations occurred. 

SCHEDULE FOR COMPLIANCE 

9. Respondent shall comply with the following: 

9.1.1. Respondent shall in two installment payments, 

deposit the total amount of $12,216.40 into the certificate of 

deposit closure cost mechanism, which has been approved by the 

Department for the Facility. This total sum shall be paid by 

depositing two payments, each in the amount of $6,108.20 

beginning January 1, 1998 and ending April 30, 1999, into the 

certificate of deposit closure cost ~echanisrn, which has been 

approved by the Department for the Facility. These payments 

shall be made in accordance with the Payment Schedule attached as 

Exhibit A which is hereby incorporated as if fully set forth 

herein. Payments are due on or before the date due as specified 

in Exhibit A. 

9.1.2. Respondent shall continue to make annual 

payments, on the october 1 anniversary date, into the certificate 



of deposit closure cost mechanism, which has been approved by the 

Department for the Facility, in accordance with the requirements 

of Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Division 4.5, 

Chapter 15, Article 8. 

9.1.3. Respondent shall, within seven (7) days of 

making a certificate of deposit payment as specified under 

paragraph 9, submit to the Department the aotual financial 

institution or bank documentation required by the Department to 

verify the payments made by Respondent. 

9.2. a~bmittals: All submittals from Respondent 

pursuant to this Consent Order shall be sent to: 

Ms. Eileen Smith 
Financial Responsibility Analyst 
Department of Toxic Substances Control 
Hazardous Waste Management Program 
Post Office Box 806 
Sacramento, California 95812-0806 

9.3. CQmmunications: All approvals and decisions of 

the Department made regarding such submittals and notifications 

shall be communicated to Respondent in writing by a Branch Chief, 

Department of Toxic Substances Control, or his/her designee. No 

informal advice, guidance, suggestions, or comments by the 

Department regarding reports, plans, specifications, schedules, 

or any other writings by Respondent shall be construed to relieve 

Respondent of its Obligation to obtain such formal approvals as 

may be required. 

9.4. Department Review and Approval: If the 

Department determines that any report, plan, schedule, or other 

document submitted for approval pursuant to this Consent Order 

fails to comply ~ith the Order or fails to protect public health 



or safety or the environment, the Department may return the 

document to Respondent with recommended changes and a date by 

which Respondent must submit to the Department a revised document 

incorporating the recommended changes. 

9.5. Compliance with Applicable Laws: Respondent 

shall carry out this Order in compliance with all local, State, 

and federal requirements, including but not limited to 

requirements to obtain permits and to assure worker safety. 

9.6. Endangerment during Implementation: In the event 

that the Department determines that any circumstances or activity 

(whether or not pursued in compliance with this Consent Order) 

are creating an imminent or sUbstantial endangerment to the 

health or welfare of people on the Bite or in the surrounding 

area or to the environment, the Department may order Respondent 

to stop further implementation for such period of ti~e as needed 

to abate the endangerment. Any deadline in this Consent Order 

directly affected by a stop Work Order under this section shall 

be extended for the term of such stop Work Order. 

9.7. ~!ability: Nothing in this consent Order shall 

constitute or be construea as a satisfaction or release from 

liability for any conditions or claims arising as a result of 

past, current, or future operations of Respondent, except as 

provided in this Consent Order. Notwithstanding compliance with 

the terms of this consent Order, Respondent may be required to 

take further actions as are necessary to protect public health or 

welfare or the environment. 

9.8. Site Access: Access to the Site shall be 

p"rovided at all reasonable times to employees, contractors, and 



consultants of the Department, and any agency having 

jurisdiction. Nothing in this Consent Order is intended to limit 

in any way the right of entry or inspection that any agency may 

otherwise have by operation of any law. The Department and its 

authorized representatives may enter and move freely about all 

property at the site at all reasonable times for purposes 

including but not limited to: inspecting records, operating logs, 

and contracts relating to the site; reviewing the progress of 

Respondent in carrying out the terms of this consent order; and 

conducting such tests as the Department may deem necessary. 

Respondent shall permit such persons to inspect and copy all 

records, documents, and other writings, including all sampling 

and monitoring data, in any way pertaining to work undertaken 

pursuant to this consent Order. 

9.9. ~pling, Data, and Document Availability: 

Respondent shall permit the Department and its authorized 

representatives to inspect and copy all sampling, testing, 

monitoring, and other data generated by Respondent or on 

Respondentls behalf in any way pertaining to work undertaken 

pursuant to this consent Order. Respondent shall allow the 

Department and its authorizea representatives to take duplicates 

of any samples collected by Respondent pursuant to this consent 

Order. Respondent shall maintain a central depository of the 

data, reports, and other documents prepared pursuant to this 

Consent order. All such data, reports, and other documents shall 

be preserved by Respondent for a minimum of six years after the 

conclusion of all activities under this consent Order. If the 

Department requests that some or all of these documents be 



preserved for a longer period of time, Respondent shall either 

comply with that request, deliver the documents to the 

Department, or permit the Department to copy the documents prior 

to destruction. Respondent shall notify the Department in 

writing at least six months prior to destroying any documents 

prepared pursuant to this Consent Order. 

9.10. GPvernment Liabilities: The State,of California 

shall not be liable for injuries or damages to persons or 

property resulting from acts or omissions by Respondent or 

related parties specified in paragraph 10.16 in carrying out 

activities pursuant to this Consent Order, nor shall the state of 

california be held as a party to any contract entered into by 

Respondent or its agents in carrying out activities pursuant ,to 

this consent Order. 

9.11. Additional Enforcement Actions: By agreeing to 

this Consent Order, the Department does not waive the right to 

take further enforcement actions, except to the extent provided 

in this consent Order. 

9.12. Incorporation of Plans and Reports: All plans, 

schedules, and reports that require Department approval and are 

submitted by Respondent pursuant to this consent Order are 

incorporated in this Consent Order upon approval by the 

Department. 

9.13. Npncompliance with Order: Failure of the 

Respondent to make any of the payments set forth in paragraph 9 

shall result in the immediate suspension of the hazardous waste 

authorization for the Facility. If the suspension of the 

hazardous waste authorization is not cured by the Respondent by 



making the required payment set forth in paragraph 9 within 30 

day of the date it was due, the suspension shall become permanent 

and the hazardous waste authorization shall for the Facility 

shall be deemed terminated. Failure to comply with the terms of 

this Consent Order ~ay also sUbject Respondent to civil penalties 

and/or punitive damages for any costs incurred by the Depart~ent 

or other government agencies as a result of such failure, as 

provided by HSC section 2518B and other applicable provisions of 

law. 

9.14. ~arties Bound: This consent Order shall apply 

to and be binding upon Respondent and its officers, directors, 

agents, receivers, trustees, employees, contractors, consultants, 

successors, and assignees, including but not limited to 

individuals, partners, and subsidiary and parent corporations, 

and upon the Department and any successor agency that may have 

responsibility for and jurisdiction over the subject matter .of 

this Consent Order. 

9.15. CQmpliance with waste Discharge Requirements: 

Respondent shall comply with all applicable waste discharge 

requirements issued by the state water Resources Control Board or 

a california Regional Water Quality control Board. 

'pAYMENTS 

10. As specified in Exhibit A of this Order, Respondent 

shall make two p~yments, each in the amount of $6108.20 as set 

forth in the terms for payment specified in the schedule for 

Compliance commencing with paragraph 9. Payment documentation 

shall be mailed to: 



.. 

TO 191625535" 

Ms. Eileen Smith 
Financial Responsihility Analyst 
Oep&r~ment of Toxic Substances Control 
Hazardous Waste Managament P~ogr.m 
Post Office Box 806 
Sacramento, California 95e~2-080G 

11. Effe~iye Date: The affective data of this 

Consent Order is the date it is eigned by the Department. 

p.a2 

12. Integration: This agreement conat1tutas the entire 

agreement between the part~es and may not be ame~ded, 

~upplcmenteg, or modified, except as provided in this agreement. 

Dated :_/....,~,f-&._'/I+/...;...9_' __ 

-Original signed by Daniel Glenn 

-I 

Si~na£ure of ReBpondent's 
Representative 

Daniel Glena, Vice President 
Typed or printed Name and Title 

of Respondent's Representative 

Original signed by Susan J. Laney 

Susan J. Laney 
Statewide Compliance Diviuion 
Department of Toxic Sub&tances 

Control 
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